

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) NO. 8400 OF 2008

HC PRADEEP KUMAR RAI & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

DINESH KUMAR PANDEY & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for substituted service, intervention, impleadment, impleadment as party respondent and prayer for interim relief and office report )

WITH SLP(C) NO. 10667 of 2008  
(With appln (s) for intervention and prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 12752-12757 of 2009  
(With appln (s) for intervention and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 29448 of 2008  
(With appln (s) for impleadment as party respondent and prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 3266 of 2009  
(With appln (s) for impleadment as petitioner and impleadment and prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8424 of 2008  
(With appln (s) for impleadment as petitioner and impleadment and impleadment as party respondent and directions and substituted service and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 8473 of 2008  
(With appln (s) for impleadment as petitioner and impleadment as party respondent and impleadment and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 21/07/2010 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE D.K. JAIN  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. DATTU

...2/-

:2:

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Pramod Swarup, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Prashant Chaudhary, Adv.  
Ms. Pareena Swarup, Adv.  
Mr. Rajesh Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Akashy Verma, Adv.  
Mr. Madhu Mukul Tripathi, Adv.  
Mr. Chatar Singh Dedha, Adv.  
Mr. Hari Shanker Jain, Adv.

Mr. Anshuman Ashok, Adv.  
Mr. Shakil Ahmed Syed  
Mr. Yash Pal Dhingra, Adv.  
Dr. Kailash Chand  
Mr. Kavin Gulati, Adv.  
Ms. Rashmi Singh, Adv.  
Mr. T. Mahipal  
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh  
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.  
Ms. Eshita Barua, Adv.  
Mr. Atra Bhawan, Adv.  
Ms. Pratibha Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Narendra Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Vishwa Pal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Shakil Ahmad Syeed, Adv.  
Mr. Ashim Chandra, Adv.  
Mr. S.A. Saud, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. S.B. Upadhaya, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Aarohi Bhalla, Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Kr. Dwivedi, Adv.  
Ms. Vandana Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Ashutosh Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Gupta, Adv.  
Mr. Shekhar Kumar, Adv.  
Mr. Gunnam Venkateswara Rao, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Learned counsel for the State of Uttar

Pradesh prays for further time to file counter

affidavit. Admittedly, the said respondent was  
served long time back and there is no reason why

counter affidavit on behalf of the said respondent

..3/-

:3:

has not been filed so far. However, in the

interest of justice, we grant one more opportunity

to the said respondent to file counter affidavit

within a week, subject to their depositing with

the Supreme Court Legal Services Committee an

amount of Rs.5,000/- (Rupees Five thousand only)

within a week from today.

It will be open to the

said respondent to recover the said amount from

the delinquent officer(s) responsible for causing

delay in filing of counter affidavit.

Rejoinder

affidavit, if necessary, may be filed within two

weeks thereof. List the matter for final disposal thereafter.

Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 8400 of 2008 shall be treated as the lead case.

As per office report, service is incomplete in some of the cases. Learned counsel for the petitioner shall take steps to have all the respondents served within four weeks. Notice shall be taken out dasti.  
List along with the main matter.

(VINOD LAKHINA)  
Court Master

(S.S.R. KRISHNA)  
Court Master